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8.15 Number of registered fishermen, by province 

Type and region 1983 

Sea fisheries 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
British Columbia 

Total, sea fisheries 

Freshwater fisheries 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Prairie provinces' 

Total, freshwater fisheries 

Total, Canada 

1 Includes Northwest Territories. 

28,074 
3,182 
12,543 
6,466 
6,234 
17,061 

73,560 

101 
442 

1,981 
5,392 

7,916 

27,617 
3,399 
13,235 
6,557 
8,050 
17,299 

108 
450 

1,588 
5,600 

7,746 

83,903 

1985' 

26,615 
3,720 
13,978 
7,358 
6,369 
18.168 

110 
326 

1,893 
5,921 

8,250 

8.16 Number of establishments and employees in the fish processing industry, by province 

Province 
or territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Northwest Territories 

Total, Canada 

1984 

Establishments 

99 
19 

100 
74 
39 
15 
1 
1 

49 

397 

Employees 

8,637 
712 

5,793 
3,829 
1,859 

l 
1 
1 
l 

2,972 
l 

24,372 

1985 

Establishments 

96 
21 
99 
70 
38 
16 
2 

47 
2 

393 

Employees 

9,134 
767 

6,412 
3,963 
2,276 

3,695 
1 

26,964 

Confidential, included in Canada total. 

8.17 Fur farm production (dollars) 

Province or territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

Value of mink pelts produced on fur farms 

396,453 
485,063 

9,257,254 
454,602 

8,586,178 
19,903,219 
1,881,537 

98,852 
1,450,803 
7,534,543 

1985-86' 

347,077 
622,001 

8,712,889 
416,805 

6,689,095 
17,257,609 
1,574,615 

41,580 
1,057,539 
5,978,616 

1986-87 

409,464 
942,534 

14,489,618 
629,844 

6,268,311 
28,380,625 

2,380,315 
62,611 

1,711,789 
10,847,464 

1987-88 

343,100 
612,071 

7,328,942 
386,288 

3,192,573 
18,350,147 

1,431,090 
36,435 

1,150,672 
6,495,504 

50,048,504 42,697,826 66,122,575 


