8-28 CANADA YEAR BOOK

Type and region	1983	1984	1985
Sea fisheries			
Newfoundland	28,074	27,617	26,615
Prince Edward Island	3,182	3,399	3,720
Nova Scotia	12,543	13,235	13,978
New Brunswick	6,466	6,557	7,358
Quebec	6,234	8,050	6,369
British Columbia	17,061	17,299	18,168
Total, sea fisheries	73,560	76,157	76,208
Freshwater fisheries			
New Brunswick	101	108	110
Quebec	442	450	326
Ontario	1,981	1,588	1,893
Prairie provinces ¹	5,392	5,600	5,921
Total, freshwater fisheries	7,916	7,746	8,250
Total, Canada	81,476	83,903	84,458

8.15 Number of registered fishermen, by province

I Includes Northwest Territories.

8.16 Number of establishments and employees in the fish processing industry, by province

Province or territory	1984		1985	
	Establishments	Employees	Establishments	Employees
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Northwest Territories	99 19 100 74 39 15 1 1 1 49	8,637 712 5,793 3,829 1,859 1 1 1 2,972	96 21 99 70 38 16 2 1 1 47 2	9,134 767 6,412 3,963 2,276 1 1 1 3,695
Total, Canada	397	24,372	393	26,964

¹ Confidential, included in Canada total.

8.17 Fur farm production (dollars)

Province or territory	Value of mink pelts produced on fur farms				
	1984-85	1985-86 ^r	1986-87	1987-88	
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebee Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon Northwest Territories	396,453 485,063 9,257,254 454,602 8,586,178 19,903,219 1,881,537 98,852 1,450,803 7,534,543	347,077 622,001 8,712,889 416,805 6,689,095 17,557,609 1,574,615 41,580 1,057,539 5,978,616	409,464 942,534 629,844 6,268,311 28,380,625 2,380,315 62,611 1,711,789 10,847,464	343,100 612,071 7,328,942 386,288 3,192,573 18,350,147 1,431,090 36,435 1,150,672 6,495,504	
Canada	50,048,504	42,697,826	66,122,575	39,326,822	